

**THE HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA
(SERVICE AND KANNADA LANGUAGE EXAMINATIONS) RULES, 1975**

THE HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA (SERVICE AND KANNADA LANGUAGE EXAMINATIONS) RULES, 1975

1. Title and Commencement
2. Definitions
3. Obligation of Court Servants working in the High Court of Karnataka to pass certain Examinations
4. Restriction on Promotion and Appointments by Transfers
5. Savings (1) A Court Servant who has passed
6. Grant of Additional Increments
7. Effect of these Rules

FORMS

SCHEDULES

THE HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA (SERVICE AND KANNADA LANGUAGE EXAMINATIONS) RULES, 1975**HCE No.46 of 1974, dated 1st January 1976**

WHEREAS for the purposes of ensuring that the official duties of the Officers and Servants of the High Court of Karnataka are satisfactorily performed, it is expedient to make provision requiring them to pass appropriate service examinations and the Kannada Language Examination ;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred by Article 229 of the Constitution of India and with the previous approval of the Governor of Karnataka under the aforesaid Article 229, the Chief Justice of the High Court of Karnataka hereby makes the following rules, namely:-

1. Title and Commencement.- (1) These rules may be called the High Court of Karnataka (Service and Kannada Language Examinations) Rules, 1975.

2. Definitions.- In these rules, unless the context otherwise requires –

(1) “Form” means a Form appended to these rules;

(2) “Court Servant” means any officer or servant appointed to or borne on the cadre of the staff of the High Court of Karnataka, Bangalore except persons holding Class IV posts;

(3) “Kannada Language Examination” means the Kannada Language Examination specified in Schedule I;

(4) “Prescribed Examinations” with reference to any post means the service examinations prescribed for the holder of the said post as specified in Schedule II and conducted by the Karnataka Public Service Commission under the Rules framed for the purpose;

(5) “Schedule” means a schedule to these rules;

(6) “Service Examination” means a service examination specified in Schedule I.

3. Obligation of Court Servants working in the High Court of Karnataka to pass certain Examinations.- (1) Save as otherwise provided in these rules, every Court Servant shall within the period prescribed in sub-rule (2) pass -

(i) the Kannada Language Examination, and

(ii) the prescribed examinations, if any, in respect of the post held by him.

(2) (a) Court Servant –

(i) in service on the date of commencement of these rules shall pass the said examinations within a period of two years from the said date;

(ii) appointed to any post on or after the date of commencement of these rules, shall pass the said examinations within a period of two years from the date of his appointment;

(b) where after the commencement of these rules –

(i) a new service examination is prescribed for the holder of any post; **or**

(ii) a new post is created and service examinations are prescribed for the holder of the new post, by amending Schedules I and II or in any other manner such holder shall pass the Kannada Language Examination and the said prescribed examination within a period of two years from the date of such amendment:

Provided that the Chief Justice may by general or special order, and for reasons to be recorded in writing, extend the period under this sub-rule to such extent as deems it necessary.

3. (a) Notwithstanding anything contained in the Karnataka Civil Services Rules, the Karnataka State Civil Services (General Recruitment) Rules, 1957 and the Karnataka Government Servants (Probation) Rules, 1957, no Court Servant shall be confirmed in the post held by him, or shall earn an increment in the time scale of pay of the post held by him, unless he passes the Kannada Language Examination and the prescribed Examinations, in accordance with the provisions of sub-rules (1) and (2):

Provided that in the case of a Court Servant other than a person appointed to any post on probation, the increment in the time scale of pay shall be granted during the period allowed under sub-rule (2) for passing the examinations;

Provided further that this sub-rule shall not be applicable to a Court Servant who has been allotted or deemed to have been allotted to serve in connection with the affairs of the State of Karnataka under section 115 of the States Reorganisation Act, 1956 while holding the post which he held on 1st November 1956 or the higher post on first stage of promotion:

¹[Provided also that nothing in clause (a) shall be applicable to a Government servant who has attained or who attains the age of 45 years for the purpose of earning annual increments only.]¹

(b) A Court Servant who during any period does not earn increment in the time scale of pay of the post held by him under clause (a), shall on becoming eligible to such increment by passing the Kannada Language Examination and the prescribed examinations ¹[or attaining the

age of twenty five years]¹ be entitled to fixation of his pay in the time scale of pay at the appropriate stage under rule 51A of the Karnataka Civil Services Rules.

1. Inserted by Notification No. HCE 46 of 1974 dt. 18.7.1978 w.e.f. 27.7.1978

4. Restriction on Promotion and Appointments by Transfers.- ¹[(1)]¹ After the expiry of a period of two years from the date of commencement of these rules ²[or from the date of prescription of the service examination, which ever is later]² or no Court Servant shall be eligible.

1. Substituted by Notification No. HCE 46 of 1974 dt. 18.7.1978 w.e.f. 27.7.1978

2. Inserted by Notification No. HCE 46 of 1974 dt. 18.7.1978 w.e.f. 27.7.1978

(i) for promotion to any higher post, unless he has passed the Kannada Language Examination and the prescribed examinations for the holder of ¹[such higher post and the post already held by him:]¹

1. Inserted by Notification No. HCE 46 of 1974 dt. 18.7.1978 w.e.f. 27.7.1978

Provided that this clause shall not be applicable in respect of the first stage of promotion to the higher post in or after 1st November 1956, of a Court Servant who has been allotted or deemed to have been allotted to serve in connection with the affairs of the State of Karnataka under section 115 of the States Re-organisation Act, 1956.

¹[Provided further that during the period of ²[two years]² from the date of insertion of this proviso, if a Court Servant appointed prior to the commencement of the Principal Rules has passed the Service Examinations prescribed both for the post held by him and for the promotional post but has not passed Kannada Language Examination, he may be promoted on Officiating basis for a period not exceeding ²[two years]² subject to the condition that he shall pass the Kannada Language Examination within a period of ²[two years]² from the date of promotion, and if he fails to pass the said examination within the said period he shall be liable to be reverted to the post from which he was promoted.]¹

1. Substituted by Notification No. HCE 272/88 dt. 12.10.1989 w.e.f. 26.10.1989

2. Substituted by Notification No. HCE 272/88 dt. 11.10.1990 w.e.f. 26.10.1989

(ii) for appointment by transfer to any post unless he has passed the Kannada Language Examination and the prescribed examinations for the holder of such post.

¹[(2) Sub-rule (1) shall not have effect.-

(a) for a period of one year from the 8th day of January 1978 in respect of holders of posts for whom service examinations were prescribed on 8th January 1976.

(b) for a period of one year, from the date of expiry of two years from the date of such prescription in respect of holders of posts for whom the service examinations have been prescribed after 8th January 1976]¹.

1. Inserted by Notification No. HCE 46 of 1974 dt. 18.7.1978 w.e.f. 27.7.1978

¹[(3) Typists, Typists-Copyists (including Kannada Typist-Copyists) are granted two years time for passing the Departmental Examinations prescribed in Schedule – II for the post of I Division Clerks (including Accountants) with effect from 1st December 1983]¹.

1. Inserted by Notification No. HCE 470 of 1983 dt. 1.12.1983 w.e.f. 1.12.1983

5. Savings (1) A Court Servant who has passed.- (a) the Secondary School Leaving Certificate Examination or any examination declared as equivalent thereto by the State Government, or any examination higher than the Secondary School Leaving Certificate Examination-

(i) in which the question papers on different subjects are answered in Kannada Language; or

(ii) in which Kannada is the main language, second language or an optional subject, or

¹[(aa) Diploma Course/Certificate Course in Kannada conducted by Bangalore University or “Kava”, “Jana” or “Rathna” Examinations conducted by Kannada Sahitya Parishat.]¹

1. Inserted by Notification No. HCE 46 of 1974 dt. 20.5.1976 w.e.f. 27.5.1976

(b) any examination specified in Schedule III as equivalent to the Kannada Language Examination, ¹[or who has won a prize in Kannada Essay Competition conducted by any University established by law, shall on obtaining a certificate of exemption under sub-rule (5) be deemed to have passed the Kannada Language Examination under these Rules.]¹

1. Inserted by Notification No. HCE 46 of 1974 dt. 20.5.1976 w.e.f. 27.5.1976

(2) A Court Servant who has passed any examination specified as equivalent to a service examination in Schedule III, ¹[OR who has passed any examination specified in Schedule – I conducted by the Mysore Local Services Examinations Board or the Karnataka Public Service Commission after 1st November 1956 and before the commencement of these rules]¹, shall on obtaining a certificate of exemption under sub-rule (5) be deemed to have passed said service examination under these rules.

1. Inserted by Notification No. HCE 46 of 1974 dt. 20.5.1976 w.e.f. 27.5.1976

(3) A Court Servant allotted or deemed to have been allotted to serve in connection with the affairs of the State of Karnataka under section 115 of the States Re-organisation Act, 1956, who in his parent State, was exempt from passing any examination specified as equivalent to a service examination, in Schedule III on the ground that he has passed some other examination, shall on obtaining a certificate of exemption under sub-rule (5) be deemed to have passed the said service examination under these rules,

(4) A Court Servant allotted or deemed to have been allotted to serve in connection with the affairs of the State of Karnataka under section 115 of the States Re-organisation Act, 1956, who has attained the age of forty-five years shall be exempted from passing the Kannada Language Examination under these rules.

(5) A court servant who has passed the examination referred to in-sub rule (1) or sub-rule (2) or sub-rule (3) may make an application in Form-I in triplicate for a certificate of exemption to the appropriate authority and the said authority on being satisfied that the applicant has passed the said examination issue a certificate in Form-II and make necessary entries of the exemption in the service records of the applicant.

Explanation.- For the purposes of this sub-rule, "appropriate authority" means -

(i) In the case of a Court Servant who is holding a Class I Post, the Chief Justice;

(ii) In the case of other Court Servants the ¹[Registrar General or Registrar (Administration) or the Registrar (Judicial)]¹

1. Substituted by Notification No. HCE 470/83 dt. 22.12.1995 w.e.f. 15.2.1996

6. Grant of Additional Increments.- (1) Every Court Servant who has passed, who passes or who is deemed to have passed the Kannada Language Examination and the prescribed examination shall, notwithstanding anything contained in the Karnataka Civil Services Rules or in Rule 10 of the Karnataka Government Servants (Probation) Rules, 1957 and without prejudice to his right to get the normal increments be entitled to one additional increment at the rate corresponding to his position in the time scale-

(a) in the case of a Court Servant who has passed or is deemed to have passed the Kannada Language Examination and the prescribed examinations before the date of commencement of these rules from the 10th day of January 1974.

(b) in the case of any other Court Servant who passes or is deemed to have passed the Kannada Language Examinations and the prescribed examinations, from the date of passing the last of such examinations:

Provided that no Court Servant shall be allowed more than one increment under this rule during his entire service :

¹[Provided further, that, notwithstanding anything contained in this rule, where a court Servant who has earned an additional increment under these rules,-

- (a) Promoted to a higher post; or
- (b) appointed to a higher ex-cadre post; or
- (c) appointed by direct recruitment to a post which was promotional to him; or
- (d) appointed by direct recruitment to any other post or service,

he shall be allowed one additional increment in such post or service if his initial pay in such post or service does not reflect, such additional increment or a part thereof and he has passed, passes or is deemed to have passed the examinations prescribed to such post or service.]¹

1. Inserted by Notification No. HCE 470/83 dt. 14.2.1984 w.e.f.1.1.1976

(2) The grant of additional increment under this rule shall be within the scale of pay attached to the post actually held by a Court Servant on the date on which such increment becomes due.

(3) If the grant of additional increment under this rule takes the pay of a Court Servant beyond the efficiency bar, if any, prescribed in the pay scale, than notwithstanding anything contained in the Karnataka Civil Services (Revised Pay) Rules, 1970 as adopted by the Karnataka High Court Officers and Servants (Revised) Pay Rules, 1970 and the Karnataka Civil Services Rules the efficiency bar prescribed, shall in such a case be deemed to have been shifted to the next stage in the pay scale.

7. Effect of these Rules.- These rules shall have effect notwithstanding anything contained in any rule made under Article 229 of the Constitution of India or in any order made by the Chief Justice in respect of any post, but shall not affect any provision made in any law or rule specifying the qualification other than passing of a Service Examination or Kannada Language Examination required for recruitment to any post or category of posts in respect of which no provision is made in Schedule II to these rules.

FORM - I

[Vide Rule 5 (5)]

Application of the applicant.

-
- | | |
|--|---|
| 1. Name of the Applicant | — |
| 2. Father's Name | — |
| 3. Date of birth and age | — |
| 4. Date of appointment into Court Service | — |
| 5. Post held | — |
| 6. Examination in which certificate of exemption claimed | — |
| 7. Grounds on which certificate of exemption is claimed
(Grounds in respect of each examination has to be given separately) | — |
| 8. Documents enclosed in support of the claim. | — |
-

Date :

Place :

Signature of Applicant

FORM – II

[Vide Rule 5 (5)]

Under sub-rule (5) of rule 5 of the High Court of Karnataka (Service and Kannada Language Examinations) Rules, 1974.

Sri..... (Designation) is exempted from passing the examinations specified below:

 1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

as he/she has passed

Signature of the appropriate Authority

SCHEDULE – I**[Vide Rule 2(6)]****I Kannada Language Examinations.****II Service Examinations :-**

- 1 Registration.
- 2 Accounts Lower.
- 3 Accounts Higher.
- 4 General Law Part I (Papers I and II)
- 5 General Law Part II
- ¹[6 S.A.S. Parts I, II and III]¹

Note:- The syllabi for the different examinations as specified above shall be specified below:

1. Inserted by Notification No. HCE 46 of 1974 dt. 20.4.1977

REGISTRATION EXAMINATION

Marks : 100

Paper I

Time : 2 Hours

INDIAN REGISTRATION ACT

Indian Registration Act I of 1908 and Rules framed thereunder

Marks : 100

Paper II

Time : 2 Hours

- (a) Indian Stamp Act II of 1899. The Karnataka Stamp Act, 1957.
- (b) Karnataka Court Fees and Suits Valuation Act, 1958 (Act 16 of 1958).

(c) The Karnataka Money Lenders Act, 1961 and Rules, 1965, Karnataka Pawn

Brokers Act, 1961 and Rules, 1966.

Marks : 100

ACCOUNTS LOWER

Time : 2 Hours

1. The Karnataka Civil Services Rules Volume I
2. The Karnataka Financial Code, 1958.
3. The Karnataka Treasury Code, Volumes I and II
4. The Manual of Contingent Expenditure.

ACCOUNTS HIGHER

Marks : 100

Paper I (Practical)

Time : 3 Hours

1. The Karnataka Civil Services Rules Volume I
2. The Karnataka Financial Code, 1958
3. The Karnataka Treasury Code, Volumes I and II
4. The Manual of Contingent Expenditure.

Marks : 100

Paper II (Theory)

Time : 2 Hours

1. An introduction to Government of India Audit and Accounts.

¹**[NOTE:-** Candidates who have passed the Accounts (Higher) examination are exempted from passing the Accounts (Lower) Examination]¹.

1. Inserted by Notification No. HCE 272 of 1988 dt. 22.8.1988 w.e.f. 8.9.1988

GENERAL LAW PART I

Marks : 150

Paper I

Time : 3 Hours

(i) The Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973, (Central Act 2 of 1974 Chapter IV, Sections 37-40, Chapter V, Chapter VI (except Sec.86), Chapters VII to XI (except Sections 95 and 96, 124, 126, 127 and 128), Chapters XIX, XX, XXIII, Sections 300, 306 to 327 of Chapters XXIV, XXVII, XXXII, XXXIII, XXXIV and XXXVII.

(ii) The Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (Central Act V of 1908) Section 11, Sections 27 to 32, 60 to 72, 79 to 82, 131 to 152 (except Section 138) Orders VI to XX.

(iii) The Indian Penal Code, 1860 (Central Act XLV of 1860) Chapters II and IV.

(iv) The Indian Evidence Act, 1872 (Central Act I of 1872)

Note:- Law Graduate will take only paper II of Part I.

GENERAL LAW PART I

Marks : 100

Paper II

Time : 2 Hours

Mysore

Hyderabad

Bombay

Madras

Coorg

- (i) The Karnataka Police Act, 1963. (COMMON TO ALL)
- (ii) The Identification of Prisoners Act, 1922 (Mysore Act VI OF 1922) The Identification of Prisoners, Applications to Hyderabad Act, 1956 (Hyderabad Act, XXVI of 1956) The Identification of Prisoners Act, 1920 (Central Act XXXIII of 1920) The Identification of Prisoners Act, 1920 (Central Act XXXIII of 1920) The Identification of Prisoners Act, 1920 (Central Act XXXIII of 1920)
- (iii) The Motor Vehicles Act, 1939 (Central Act IV of 1939)
- (iv) The Indian Arms Act, 1959 (Central Act 54 of 1959)
- (v) The Untouchability Offences Act, 1955 (22 of 1955)
- (vi) The Prevention of Corruption Act, 1947 (Central Act II of 1947)
- (vii) The Karnataka State Civil Services (Conduct) Rules, 1966
- (viii) The Karnataka Civil Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1957.

Note:- Law Graduate will take only Paper II of Part – I**GENERAL LAW PART II**

Marks : 100

Time : 2 Hours

The Constitution of India – Part III, Part VI (the States), Chapters I, II, III (except Articles 195 to 212), Chapters IV, V and VI Part XI, Chapter III of Part XII, Parts XIV and XV.

¹**[Note:-** Candidates who are Law Graduates of any recognized

University are exempted from passing General Law Part-II]¹.

1. Inserted by Notification No. HCE 46 of 1974 dt. 20.5.1976 KGD 27.5.1976

KANNADA LANGUAGE EXAMINATION

The examination shall consist of two parts viz., written examination and *Viva voce* test. No Court Servant shall be eligible for the Kannada *viva voce* test unless, he has passed the Kannada written examination.

- (a) For the written examination, a text book may be prescribed and questions may be set on portions covered by the prescribed book.
- (b) The text book shall not be allowed to be taken by the candidates into the examination hall.
- (c) Simple passage either from the text book or from other sources shall be set for translation into English and *vice versa*.

WRITTEN EXAMINATION

2 Papers

Kannada Language Examination

Marks :100

Paper : I

Time : 2 hours

Questions from Text Books only.

- (a) "Sannakathegalu" Serial No. 138. Commencing with a lesson "Sathyakke Belekotta Geleyaru" written by different authors and published by the Karnataka Adult Education Council, Mysore.
- (b) "Kannada Nalkaneya Pustaka" (The Kannada Reader for Primary IV Standard).

METHOD OF SETTING

Questions :

Marks

- | | | | |
|----|---|-----|----|
| 1. | Reference to context-5 given instances | ... | 10 |
| 2. | Explaining in five sentences any two given situation. | ... | 10 |
| 3. | Writing a few lines not exceeding a page on any one given incident. | ... | 20 |

- | | | | |
|----|--|-----|----|
| 4. | Writing the meaning of a few given words | ... | 10 |
| 5. | Given number of few given words (names) from the text. | ... | 10 |
| 6. | Mentioning the number, gender and tense etc, of a few given verbs from the text. | ... | 10 |
| 7. | Writing a letter to a friend or a petition non-text. | ... | 30 |

KANNDA LANGUAGE EXAMINATION

Marks : 50

Paper : II

Time : 1 Hour

Translation from English to Kannada and Vice-versa (simple passages).

Kannada Language (*viva voce*) Examination (each candidate being examined separately)

Marks : 50

The *viva voce* test is designed to find out whether the candidates have acquired knowledge of the Kannada Language necessary for general and social intercourse with the public of the State especially the village people. It is not designed to find out whether the candidates have become scholars in the language. What is expected of them is that they should be able to read and write simple Kannada that they should be able to read and understand petitions presented by the public especially villagers, that they should be able to converse easily and with fluency with the people particularly the rural folk and that they should be able to understand the needs of the common people expected in the local language. In consideration of these objectives, there is no need to insist on the acquisition of a higher degree of proficiency in the Kannada Language or its Literature.

The Commission may also arrange for an informal conversation between a villager and the candidate for a short duration of 10 minutes. During this conversation the ability of the candidate to understand and put across, idea fluently in Kannada could be judged.

PAPER I*Marks 100**Time 3 Hours*

Precise Writing and Drafting

1. Inserted by Notification No. HCE 46 of 1974 dt. 20.4.1977 w.e.f. 28.4.1977

Subordinate Accounts Service Examination - Part-I**PAPER II***Marks : 100**Time 3 Hours*

Theory without Text Books (with not more than 7 questions).

1. The Karnataka Municipalities Act, 1964 and the following Rules framed there under and compiled in the Karnataka Municipal Manual (Volume I) 1966 -

CHAPTER :

- VI. The Karnataka Municipalities (Limitation of Powers of Standing Committee) Rules, 1966 ;
- X. The Karnataka Municipalities (Submission of Returns, Statements and Reports) Rules, 1966 ;
- XI. The Karnataka Municipalities (Delegation of Powers of Government) Rules, 1965 ;
- XII. The Karnataka Municipalities (Accounts) Rules, 1965 ;
- XIII. The Karnataka Municipalities (Limitation on the powers of contract) Rules, 1966 ;
- XIV. The Karnataka Municipalities (Regulation of Duty on Transfers of Immovable Property) Rules, 1966.
- XV. The Karnataka Municipalities (Preparation of Plans and Estimates and Execution of Municipal Works) Rules, 1966 ;
- XVI. The Karnataka Municipalities (Irrecoverable Sums) (Procedure for Write off) Rules, 1966;
- XVII. The Karnataka Municipalities (Furnishing of Securities) Rules, 1965 ;
- XVIII. The Karnataka Municipalities (Taxation) Rules, 1965;
- XIX. The Karnataka Municipalities (Powers of Expenditure) Rules, 1965;

- XX. The Karnataka Municipalities (Levy and Collection of Fees in respect of Jatra, Urs) Rules, 1966 ;
- XXI. The Karnataka Municipalities (Conditions for Borrowing) Rules, 1966;
- XXII. The Karnataka Municipalities (Powers and Duties of Auditors) Rules, 1965 ;
- XXIII. The Karnataka Municipalities (Payment of Audit Charges) Rules, 1965.
- XXIV. The Karnataka Municipalities (Appearance Before Government Auditor and Inspection of Books and Vouchers by Rate-Payers) Rules, 1966.
- XXV. The Karnataka Municipalities (Appeal and Revision) Rules, 1966.
- XXVI. The Karnataka Municipalities (Octroi Model Bye-Laws), 1965.
- XXX. The Karnataka Municipalities Water Supply (Model Bye-Laws), 1966.
- XXXI. The Karnataka Municipalities Levy of Fees on Buses Using Bus Stand (Model Bye-Laws), 1965.

2. The Karnataka Village Panchayats and Local Boards Act, 1959 and the following rules framed thereunder:-

- I. The Karnataka Panchayats Budgets and Accounts Rules, 1960.
- II. The Karnataka Taluk Boards Budgets and Accounts Rules, 1960.
- III. The Karnataka Village Panchayats and Local Boards (Delegation of Powers of Government) Rules, 1960.
- IV. The Karnataka Panchayats Taxation Rules, 1960.
- V. The Karnataka Taluk Boards (Licenses and Fees) Rules, 1960.
- VI. The Karnataka Taluk Boards Loans Rules, 1960.
- VII. The Karnataka Panchayats (Acquisition and Transfer of Movable and Immovable Property) Rules, 1960.
- VIII. The Karnataka Panchayats and Taluk Boards Gratuity to Servants Rules, 1960.
- IX. The Karnataka Taluk Boards Travelling and Daily Allowance to Presidents and Members of the Taluk Board Rules, 1960.
- X. The Karnataka Taluk Boards (Acquisition and Transfer of Movable and Immovable Property) Rules, 1963.

- XI. The Karnataka Panchayats Secretaries Powers and Duties Rules, 1964.
- XII. The Karnataka Panchayats Irrecoverable Amounts Write-off Rules, 1963.
- XIII. The Karnataka Taluk Boards (Payment of Charges) Rules, 1963.
- 3. The City of Bangalore Municipal Corporation Act, 1945.
- 4. Grants-in-aid Code for secondary Schools in Karnataka State.
- 5. The City of Bangalore Improvement Act, 1945.
- 6. The Karnataka Housing Board Act, 1963.
- 7. The Mysore University Act, 1956.
- 8. Triple Benefit Scheme Rules under the State Aided Schools Employees Contributory Provident Fund-Insurance Pension Scheme.

Subordinate Accounts Service Examination Part-I

Marks – 100

Time 2 Hours

PAPER – III

Practical with Text Books (with not more than 5 questions)

1. The Karnataka Municipalities Act, 1964 and the following Rules framed thereunder and compiled in the Karnataka Municipal Manual (Volume I), 1966.

CHAPTER :

- VI. The Karnataka Municipalities (Limitation of Powers of Standing Committee) Rules, 1966;
- X. The Karnataka Municipalities (Submission of Returns, Statements and Reports) Rules, 1966
- XI. The Karnataka Municipalities (Delegation of Powers of Government) Rules, 1965 ;
- XII. The Karnataka Municipalities (Accounts) Rules, 1965 ;
- XIII. The Karnataka Municipalities (Limitation on the powers of contract) Rules, 1966 ;

- XIV. The Karnataka Municipalities (Regulation of Duty on Transfers of Immovable Property) Rules, 1966.
- XV. The Karnataka Municipalities (Preparation of Plans and Estimates and Execution of Municipal Works) Rules, 1966 ;
- XVI. The Karnataka Municipalities (Irrecoverable Sums) (Procedure for Write off) Rules, 1966;
- XVII. The Karnataka Municipalities (Furnishing of Securities) Rules, 1965 ;
- XVIII. The Karnataka Municipalities (Taxation) Rules, 1965;
- XIX. The Karnataka Municipalities (Powers of Expenditure) Rules, 1965;
- XX. The Karnataka Municipalities (Levy and Collection of Fees in respect of Jatra, Urs) Rules, 1966 ;
- XXI. The Karnataka Municipalities (Conditions for Borrowing) Rules, 1966;
- XXII. The Karnataka Municipalities (Powers and Duties of Auditors) Rules, 1965 ;
- XXIII. The Karnataka Municipalities (Payment of Audit Charges) Rules, 1965.
- XXIV. The Karnataka Municipalities (Appearance Before Government Auditor and Inspection of Books and Vouchers by Rate-Payers) Rules, 1966.
- XXV. The Karnataka Municipalities (Appeal and Revision) Rules, 1966.
- XXVI. The Karnataka Municipalities (Octroi Model Bye-Laws), 1965.
- XXX. The Karnataka Municipalities Water Supply (Model Bye-Laws), 1966.
- XXXI. The Karnataka Municipalities Levy of Fees on Buses Using Bus Stand (Model Bye-Laws), 1965.

2. The Karnataka Village Panchayats and Local Boards Act, 1959 and the following rules framed thereunder:-

- I. The Karnataka Panchayats Budgets and Accounts Rules, 1960.
- II. The Karnataka Taluk Boards Budgets and Accounts Rules, 1960.

- III. The Karnataka Village Panchayats and Local Boards (Delegation of Powers of Government) Rules, 1960.
 - IV. The Karnataka Panchayats Taxation Rules, 1960.
 - V. The Karnataka Taluk Boards (Licenses and Fees) Rules, 1960.
 - VI. The Karnataka Taluk Boards Loans Rules, 1960.
 - VII. The Karnataka Panchayats (Acquisition and Transfer of Movable and Immovable Property) Rules, 1960.
 - VIII. The Karnataka Panchayats and Taluk Boards Gratuity to Servants Rules, 1960.
 - IX. The Karnataka Taluk Boards Travelling and Daily Allowance to Presidents and Members of the Taluk Board Rules, 1960.
 - X. The Karnataka Taluk Boards (Acquisition and Transfer of Movable and Immovable Property) Rules, 1963.
 - XI. The Karnataka Panchayats Secretaries Powers and Duties Rules, 1964.
 - XII. The Karnataka Panchayats Irrecoverable Amounts Write-off Rules, 1963.
 - XIII. The Karnataka Taluk Boards (Payment of Charges) Rules, 1963.
3. The City of Bangalore Municipal Corporation Act, 1945.
 4. Grants-in-aid Code for secondary Schools in Karnataka State.
 5. The City of Bangalore Improvement Act, 1945.
 6. The Karnataka Housing Board Act, 1963.
 7. The Mysore University Act, 1956.
 8. Triple Benefit Scheme Rules under the State Aided Schools Employees Contributory Provident Fund-Insurance Pension Scheme.

Subordinate Accounts Service Examination Part-II

Marks : 50

Time : 2 Hours

PAPER – I

Theory without Text Books (with not more than 5 questions)

1. The Karnataka Financial Code, 1958.
2. Budget Manuals.
3. The Karnataka Treasury Code, Volumes I and II.
4. The Manual of Contingent Expenditure, 1958.

Subordinate Accounts Service Examination Part –II

Marks : 50

Time : 2 Hours

PAPER – II

Practical with Text Books (with not more than 5 questions)

1. The Karnataka Financial Code, 1958.
2. The Budget Manual.
3. The Karnataka Treasury Code, Volumes I and II.
4. The Manual of Contingent Expenditure, 1958.

Subordinate Accounts Service Examination Part –II

Marks : 100

Time : 3 Hours

PAPER – III

Practical with Text Books

1. The Karnataka Public Works Accounts Code, Volumes I and II.
2. The Karnataka Public Works Departmental Code, Volumes I and II.
3. Stores Manual (Public Works Department).

Subordinate Accounts Service Examination Part –III

Marks : 100

Time : 3 Hours

PAPER – I

Practical with Text Books

Commercial Book Keeping including :

- (a) Company Accounts
- (b) Stores Accounts.
- (c) Partnership Accounts.
- (d) Elements of Cost Accounts.

Book for study Batliboi's "Advanced Accounts".

- Note:** (i) Government Servants who are Commerce Graduates of any recognised University with "Advanced Accountancy" as one of the Optional Subjects, for the Degree Course, are exempted from Answering Paper-I of Part-III of S.A.S. Examination.
- (ii) Officials who are required to pass the Subordinate Accounts Service Examinations as specified in Schedule II and who have put in a service of not less than three years as I Division Clerks and six years as II Division Clerks from the date of their appointment and passed the Accounts Higher Examination or its equivalent examination are eligible to sit for the said examination.

Subordinate Accounts Service Examination Part –III

Marks : 50

Time : 2 Hours

PAPER – II

Theory without Text Books (with not more than 5 questions)

1. Government of India Accounts Code, (Volumes I and II).
2. Introduction to Government of India Audit and Accounts.
3. The Constitution of India-
Part V – Chapter V

Part VI – Chapter III – Articles 202 to 207

Part XII – Chapters I and II

Part XIV – Chapter I

First Schedule and Seventh Schedule.

Subordinate Accounts Service Examination Part –III

Mark : 50

Time : 2 Hours

PAPER – III

Practical with Text Books (with not more than 5 questions)

1. Government of India Accounts Code (Volumes I and II)
2. Introduction to Government of India Audit and Accounts
3. The Constitution of India :-
Part V – Chapter V
Part VI – Chapter III – Articles 202 to 207
Part XII – Chapters I and II
Part XIV – Chapter I

First Schedule and Seventh Schedule.

Subordinate Accounts Service Examination Part –III

Marks : 50

Time : 2 Hours

PAPER – IV

Theory without Text Books (with not more than 5 questions)

1. Karnataka Civil Service Rules, Volumes I and II.
2. The Karnataka Government Servants (Family Pension) Rules, 1964.

Subordinate Accounts Service Examination Part –III*Mark : 100**Time : 3 Hours***PAPER – V**

Practical with Text Books (with not more than 7 questions)

1. Karnataka Civil Services Rules, Volumes I and II.
2. The Karnataka Government Servants (Family Pension) Rules, 1964.

SCHEDULE II

In respect of posts or category of posts specified in column (2) of the Table below in the Services specified in column (1) thereof the service Examinations prescribed shall be those specified in the corresponding column (3) thereof.

TABLE

Service 1	Posts 2	Service Examinations 3
The Service of the High Court of Karnataka	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Section Officer 2. Section Officers of Judicial Wing Typing Pool, Paper Book Section, Copying Branches Nos. I & II. 3. Section Officer 4. Deputy Librarian 	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Registration 2. Accounts Higher 3. General Law Parts I and II
	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 5. Court Officers 6. Assistant Court Officers. 	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Accounts Higher 2. Registration 3. General Law Paper

II of Part I

7. Senior Assistants	
² [7A. Telephone Supervisor] ²	
8. First Division Assistants	
9. Accountants	1. Registration
10. Audit Clerks	2. Accounts Higher
11. Assistant Librarians	3. General Law Part I
12. Protocol Officer	
13. Second Division Assistants	1. Registration
14. Library Assistants	2. Accounts Lower
15. Junior Statistical Assistants	
16. Telex Operator	
17. Audit Superintendent.	1. S.A.S. Parts I, II and III
18. Senior Judgment Writers	1. General Law Part II] ¹
19. Judgement Writers.	
20. Stenographers	
21. Typists.	

1. Substituted by Notification No. HCE 470/83 dt. 22.12.1995 w.e.f. 15.2.1996

2. Inserted by Notification No. HCE 470/83 dt. 4/18.9.1996 w.e.f. 12.6.1996

SCHEDULE - III

In respect of the Departmental Examinations and the Language Test specified in column (2) of the Table below the equivalent examinations shall be as specified in the corresponding entries in columns (3) to (7) thereof.

ANNEXURE TABLE

Sl. No.	Language Test and Departmental Examinations	Equivalent Examinations of Ex-Bombay Area	Equivalent Examinations of Madras Area	Equivalent Examinations of Old Mysore Area	Equivalent Examinations of Hyderabad Area	Equivalent Examinations of Coorg Area
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1.	Registration	Nil	Nil	¹ [Registration]	Nil	Coorg Registration Test
2.	Accounts Higher	² [Accounts Examination conducted by the Accountant General, Bombay] ²	Accounts Test Part I	Accounts Test Higher	Nil	Nil
3.	General Law Parts I and II	Nil	Civil and Criminal Judicial Tests Parts I to III	Civil Part I and Criminal Higher	Nil	Civil Judicial Test and Criminal Judicial Tests
1.	Registration	Nil	Nil	¹ [Registration] ¹	Nil	Nil
2.	General Law Part I	Nil	Civil Criminal Judicial Tests Parts I to III	Nil	Nil	Nil
1.	Registration	Nil	Nil	¹ [Registration] ¹	Nil	Nil
2.	General Law Part I	Nil	Civil and Criminal Judicial Tests Parts I to III	Nil	Nil	Nil

Sl. No.	Language Test and Departmental Examinations	Equivalent Examinations of Ex-Bombay Area	Equivalent Examinations of Madras Area	Equivalent Examinations of Old Mysore Area	Equivalent Examinations of Hyderabad Area	Equivalent Examinations of Coorg Area
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1.	Registration	Nil	Nil	¹ [Registration] ¹	Nil	Nil
2.	Accounts Higher	Nil	Nil	Accounts Higher	Nil	Nil
3.	General Law Part I	Nil	Nil	Civil Part – II	NIL	NIL
				Criminal Higher (for I Division Clerks only)		
1.	Registration	Nil	Nil	1. Registration	Nil	Nil
2.	Accounts Lower	Nil	Nil	2.Accounts Lower	Nil	Nil
² [1	S.A.S. Parts-I and II (New Syllabus)			SAS Part-I (Old Syllabus)		
2	S.A.S. Part-III (New Syllabus)*			S.A.S. Part II (Old syllabus)] ²		
	*Prescribed in GO No. FD 168 PSA 62 dated 16.1.1967					

1. Substituted by Notification No. HCE 46 of 1974 dt. 20.5.1976 w.e.f. 27.5.1976

2. Inserted by Notification No. HCE 46 of 1974 dt. 20.4.1977 and shall be and shall always be deemed to have inserted.

THE HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA (SERVICE AND KANNADA LANGUAGE
EXAMINATIONS) RULES, 1975

The principal rules were published through Notification No. HCE 46 of 1974 dated 1st January, 1976 published in the Karnataka Gazette dated and the said rules are subsequently amended by the following notifications, namely:-

Amendments (Chronological)

Sl. No.	Notification No.	Date	Kar.Gazette dated	Rules amended
1	2	3	4	5
1.	HCE 46 of 1974	20.05.1976	27.05.1976	4(3), 5(1), 5(2), Schedule I & III
2.	HCE 46 of 1974	20.04.1977	28.04.1977	Schedule I & III
3.	HCE 46 of 1974	18.07.1978	27.07.1978	3(a), 4(1), 4(2)
4.	HCE 470 of 1983	14.02.1984	23.02.1984	6(1)
5.	HCE 470 of 1983	17.01.1985	24.01.1985	Schedule I
6.	HCE 272 of 1988	22.08.1988	08.09.1988	Schedule I
7.	HCE 272 of 1988	02.05.1989	04.05.1989	4(1)
8.	HCE 272 of 1988	12.10.1989	26.10.1989	4(1)
9.	HCE 272 of 1988	11.10.1990	25.10.1990	4(1)
10.	HCE 470 of 1983	22.12.1995	15.02.1996	5(5), Schedule II
11.	HCE 470 of 1983	4/18.9.1996	-	Schedule II

Amendments (Rule-wise)

Rules	Notification No.	Date	Kar.Gazette dated
1	2	3	4
3(a)	HCE 46 of 1974	18.07.1978	27.07.1978
4(1)	HCE 46 of 1974	18.07.1978	27.07.1978
4(1)	HCE 272 of 1988	02.05.1989	04.05.1989
4(1)	HCE 272 of 1988	12.10.1989	26.10.1989
4(1)	HCE 272 of 1988	11.10.1990	25.10.1990
4(2)	HCE 46 of 1974	18.07.1978	27.07.1978
4(3)	HCE 46 of 1974	20.05.1976	27.05.1976
5(1)	HCE 46 of 1974	20.05.1976	27.05.1976
5(2)	HCE 46 of 1974	20.05.1976	27.05.1976
5(5)	HCE 470 of 1983	22.12.1995	15.02.1996
6(1)	HCE 470 of 1983	14.02.1984	23.02.1984
Schedule 1	HCE 46 of 1974	20.04.1977	28.04.1977
Schedule 1	HCE 46 of 1974	20.05.1976	27.05.1976
Schedule 1	HCE 470 of 1983	17.01.1985	24.01.1985
Schedule 1	HCE 272 of 1988	22.08.1988	08.09.1988
Schedule II	HCE 470 of 1983	4/18.9.1996	-
Schedule II	HCE 470 of 1983	22.12.1995	15.02.1996
Schedule III	HCE 46 of 1974	20.05.1976	27.05.1976
Schedule III	HCE 46 of 1974	20.04.1977	28.04.1977